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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 356

AN ACT torepeal 30.68 (3) (b)to renumber 30.68 (3) (a)to renumber and amend 30.625 (2), 30.68 (3) (c) 1.,
30.68(3) (c) 2., 30.68 (3) (c) 3. and 30.68 (3) (d)amend 30.625 (title), 30.625 (1) (intro.), 30.625 (1) (a), 30.68
(3) (title), 30.74 (1) (a), 30.74 (1) (b), 30.742, 30.80 (2) and 30.80 (2mjpanehte 30.678 (title) and (1), 30.678
(2) (title) and (c) and 30.678 (3) tife statutesrelating to: operation of motorboats by persons who are at least 16

yearsof age and born after a certain date and the rental of motorboats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1b. 30.625 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

30.625 (title) Rental of personal-watecraft
motorboats.

SectioN 1c. 30.625 (1) (intro.) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

30.625(1) (intro.) No person who isngaged in the
rentalor leasing of personal-watercrafibtorboatgo the

public may do any of the following:

30.74(1) (am) The department may promulgate rules
to establish minimum standards and procedtweshe
instructiongiven under-sub-—{(1){(&) 30.625 (1) (a)

SecTion 1m. 30.678 (title) and (1) ahe statutes are
createdo read:

30.678 (title) Boating safety certificatesyrequire-
ments; exemptions; operation by minors.(1) MoTor
BOATSOTHERTHAN PERSONALWATERCRAFT. (a) No person
underl0 years of age may operate a motorboat.

(b) No person who is at least 10 years of age but under
12 years of age may operate a motorboat utless she
is accompanied in the motorboat by a paremuardian

SecTion 1d. 30.625 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended or by a personwho is at least 18 years of age and who is

to read:

30.625(1) (a) Rent or lease -a-personal-watercraft

motorboatfor operation by a person who will bperat

ing a-personal-watercrafiotorboatfor the first time_in

eachcalendar yeaand who does not hold a valid cettifi

designatedby a parent or guardian.

(c) No person who is at least 12 years of age but under
16 years of age may operate a motorboat unless one of the
following applies:

1. The person holds a valid boating safety certificate

cateissued under s. 30.74 (1) unless the person engagedssuedunder s. 30.74 (1(n) or a valid boating safety eer

in the rental or leasingives the person instruction on

how to operate a-personal-watertrafotorboat in the

tificate that is honored under s. 30.74 (1) (c).
2. The person is accompanied in the motorboat by a

mannerestablished by the department under under s.parentor guardian or by a person who idestst 18 years

30.74(1) (am)

SecTioN 1e. 30.625 (2) of the statutes is renumbered

30.74(1) (am) amended to read:

of age and who is designated by a parent or guardian.
(d) No person who was born on or after January 1,
1989,and who is 16 years of age or older may opexate
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motorboatunless the person holds a valid safety certifi 30.74(1) (a) The department shall create comprehen

cateissued under s. 30.74 (1) (a) oradid boating safety  sive courses on boating safety and operation. These

certificatethat is honored under s. 30.74 (1) (c). coursesshall be dered in cooperation with schools, {ri
(e) Paragraphs (a) to (d) do not apfuiythe operation  vateclubs ancbrganizations, and may befefed by the

of a personal watercraft. departmenin areas where requested and where other
SecTion 2. 30.678 (2) (title) and (c) of the statutes are sponsorshigs unavailable. The department shall issue

createdo read: certificatesto persons 10 years of age or older suecess
30.678(2) (title) PERSONAL WATERCRAFT. fully completing such courses. The department shall pre

(c) No person who was born on or after January 1, scribethe course content and the foaithe certificate.
1989,and who is 16 years of age or older may opexate SecTion 10r. 30.74(1) (b) of the statutes is amended
personalvatercraft unless the person holds a vsdifity to read:
certificateissued under s. 30.74 (1) (a) or avalid boating 30,74 (1) (b) The department shall prescritre
safetycertificate that is honored under s. 30.74 (1) (C). coursecontentand-the form-dhe_certificate—An-instrdc

SecTion 3. 30.678 (3) of the statutes is created 10 tor A personconducting a course or giving instruction
read: . under this subsection shall collect the instructifae

30.678(3) ExempTIoN. Subsections (1) (b), (¢), and  fom each person who receives instruction. The depart
(d) and (2) (b) angc) do not apply to a person while the i entmay determine the portion of this fee, which may
personis operatinga motorboat as may be required as 4t exceed 509%, that thistructorpersonmay retain to

partof a boating safety course under s. 30'74 (2). defrayexpenses incurred by the-instrugtersorin con
SecTion 4. 30.68 (3) (title) of the statutes is amended  y1ing the course or giving the instructiofhe instrue
o r:e%gdé 3) (iitle) Op tor personshallremit the remainder of the feg dmoth
-68(3) (title) OPERATIONBY INCAPACITATED PERSON ing is retained, the entire fee to the department. The
ORMINOR. . departmenby rule shall set the fee for the course.
SecTion 5. 30.68 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered pSECTION )]/_‘L 30.742 of the statutes is amended
30.68(3). I

read:

30.742 Water exhibitions and races; rules. For
waterexhibitions or races, the department may premul
gate rules that provide exemptions from any of the
requirement®r restrictions under s. 30.61, 30.62, 30.65,

SecTioN 6. 30.68 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 7. 30.68 (3) (c) 1lof the statutes is renum
bered30.678 (2) (a) and amended to read:

30.678(2) (a) No person under-the-agel@fyears of
agemay operatelease-orrenpersonal watercraft.

SecTioN 8. 30.68 (3) () 20of the statutes is renum 30'22'@5’%388830'6% atutes | ded t
bered30.625 (1m) and amended to read: cTion 12.30.80 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to

30.6251m) No person who is-atleast 12 years of age "¢20"

but under 16 years of age may rent or lease a personal 50-80(2) Any person violating s. 30.68 (2) shall be
watercraft. fined not more than $200 or |mpr.|son.e_d fat more than

Section 9. 30.68 (3) () 30f the statutes is renum ~ © months or both—Any person-violating38.68 shall be
requiredto-obtain-a-certificate-of satisfactargmpletion

bered30.678 (2) (b) and amended to read: |
30.678(2) (b) No person who is-atleak? years of ~ ©Fasafety-course-unders.30-74 (1).

ageor olderbut under 16 years of age may opergier SecTioN 13.30.80 (2m) of the statutes is amended to

sonalwatercraft unless he or she isginssession of a  read: o

valid certificate issued under. 30.74 (1) (a) or a valid 30.80(2m) Any person violating s. 30.678 80.68

boatingsafety certificate that is honored under s. 30.74 shall be required tabtain a certificate of satisfactory

1) (c). completionof a safety course under s. 30.74 (1). If the
SecTioN 10. 30.68 (3) (d) of the statutes is renum Personhas a valiccertificate at the time that the court

bered30.678 (4) and amended to read: imposessentence under sub. (1) or (2), the court shall per
30.678(4) PARENTAND GUARDIAN LIABILITY. A viola- manentlyrevoke the certificate and order the person to

tion of pag{b)-or{c)sub.(1) (a). (b). (c). or (d) or (2) (a), obtaina certificate of satisfactory completioha safety
(b). or (c) that isdone with the knowledge of a paremt ~ courseunder s. 30.74 (1).

guardianshall be-deemedonsidered violation by the SecTioN 14m.Nonstatutory provisions.
parentor guardian,and shall bepunishable under s. (1) The departmendf natural resources may not
30.80. enforcethe provisions of this act until it promulgates

SecTion 10g. 30.74 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended rulesunder sections 30.74 (1) (am) and (b) and 30.742 of
toread: the statutes, as fifcted by this act.




